does not result in (a) any GO Obligation being triggered by those affected applicant(s)
and/or group of affected applicant(s) (together with parties respectively acting in concert with
him/her/it/them); and/or (b) the Company’s non-compliance with the Public Float
Requirement. To the best of the Directors’ knowledge, information and belief after
considering the allotment results of the Rights Issue, the Company is not aware of any
applications for Rights Shares by any participating Shareholders which would result in either
the incurring of a GO Obligation or the non-compliance of the Public Float Requirement.
Accordingly, the scaling-down mechanism has not been triggered and no applications for
Rights Shares are required to be scaled-down by the Company.

– 5 –

SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE OF THE COMPANY

To the best of the Directors’ knowledge, information and belief after having made all
reasonable enquiries, for illustrative purposes, the shareholding structure of the Company
immediately before and after completion of the Rights Issue is set out below:

	 Immediately before completion	 Immediately after completion
	 of the Rights Issue	 of the Rights Issue
	 No. of	 Approx.	 No. of	 Approx.
	 issued Shares	 %	 issued Shares	 %

Non-public Shareholders
Wisdoman(Notes 1 and 2)	 172,112,124	 29.23	 258,168,186	 29.23
Dr. Peter Lam(Notes 1 and 2)	 74,807,359	 12.70	 112,211,038	 12.70
Madam U(Note 2)	 1,238,287	 0.21	 1,857,430	 0.21
Mr. Lester Lam(Note 2)	 18,688,812	 3.17	 28,033,218	 3.17
Other core connected persons
  of the Company	 100	 0.00002	 100	 0.00001

Other Shareholders
  holding above 10%
Mr. Yu Cheuk Yi and
  Ms. Yu Siu Yuk	 173,208,420(Note 4)	 29.41(Note 4)	 173,208,420(Note 5)	 19.61(Note 5)

Public Shareholders
Subscribers procured
  by the Underwriter(Note 3)	 –	 –	 44,168,695	 5.00
Other public Shareholders	 148,860,832	 25.28	 208,617,516(Note 6)	 23.62(Note 6)

Placee(s)	 –	 –	 13,824,000	 1.56

Underwriter	 –	 –	 43,285,298	 4.90

Total	 588,915,934	 100.00	 883,373,901	 100.00

Notes:

1.	 Dr. Peter Lam was deemed to be interested in these Shares by virtue of him being the sole beneficial
owner of Wisdoman, which directly owned these Shares. Dr. Peter Lam and Wisdoman are controlling
shareholders of the Company and Dr. Peter Lam is an executive Director.

2.	 Dr. Peter Lam, Wisdoman, Madam U and Mr. Lester Lam are parties presumed to be acting in concert
under the class (8) presumption under the definition of “acting in concert” under the Takeovers Code.
Madam U and Mr. Lester Lam are executive Directors.

– 6 –

3.	 To the best of the Directors’ knowledge, information and belief having made all reasonable enquiries,